agreements have been entered into with such potential customers.

Combining with Shanghai Touyun’s ‘‘One product One code’’ online service offering, the
System provides offline storefront implementation to create a complete O2O marketing
solution to the brands.

Accordingly, the Directors believe that the new funding from the CB will provide more
room to the Group to carry out its business development strategies and the Directors
consider that the terms of the Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder
(including the Conversion Price and the guarantees and security provided by certain of the
Group’s subsidiaries) are on normal commercial terms, are fair and reasonable and in the
interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 7 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

For illustration purposes only, the following table sets out the shareholding structure of the
Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after full conversion
of the CB (assuming no other change in the issued share capital of the Company).

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
full conversion of the CB
at the initial Conversion

Price
Number of

Shares Approx. %
Number of

Shares Approx. %

Mr. Wang 2,240,000,000 22.86 2,240,000,000 21.48
Mr. Qin Fen 789,880,000 8.06 789,880,000 7.57
Ms. Qiao Yanfeng (Note 1) 600,000,000 6.12 600,000,000 5.75
CB Holders – – 630,487,804 6.05
Other public Shareholders 6,167,431,301 62.96 6,167,431,301 59.15

Total: 9,797,311,301 100.00 10,427,799,105 100.00

Note 1: Ms. Qiao Yanfeng is Mr. Wang’s mother and is deemed to be interested in 600,000,000 Shares
through her wholly-owned companies.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Except as disclosed below, the Company has not carried out any other equity raising
activities during the 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

Date of
announcement

Fund raising
activity

Net proceeds and
intended use (Note)

Actual use
of net proceeds (as at
date of this
announcement)

9 November 2016 Placing of new
shares under
general mandate

The Company raised HK$406.1
million net proceeds, which were